## L. A. BILL No. III OF 2024.

## A BILL

further to amend the Maharashtra Police Act.

(As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 27th February, 2024.)

(As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 28th February, 2024.)

XXII of 1951. WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Maharashtra Police Act, for the purposes hereinafter appearing; it is hereby enacted in the Seventy-fifth Year of the Republic of India, as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Maharashtra Police (Amendment)  $_{\hbox{\scriptsize Short title.}}$  Act, 2024.

(G.C.P.) HB 3098-1 (140-2-2024)

Amendment of section 2 of

2. In section 2 of the Maharashtra Police Act (hereinafter referred to  $_{
m XXII~of~1951.}^{
m section~2~of}$  as "the principal Act"), in clause (14A-1), after the words "Highway Traffic" the words "Department, Police Communication, Information Technology and Motor Transport Department" shall be inserted.

XXII of

Amendment of section 22J-3 of XXII of 1951.

3. In section 22J-3 of the principal Act, in sub-section (1), after the words "Highway Traffic" the words "Department, Police Communication, Information Technology and Motor Transport Department" shall be inserted.

## MAHARASHTRA LEGISLATURE **SECRETARIAT**

[L. A. BILL No. III OF 2024.]

[A Bill further to amend the Maharashtra Police Act.]

> [SHRI DEVENDRA FADNAVIS, Deputy Chief Minister.]

[As Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 27th February, 2024.]

[As Passed by the Legislative Council on the 28th February, 2024.]

> JITENDRA BHOLE, Secretary (1) (I/C), Maharashtra Legislative Council.

GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, MUMBAI